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The walk-in-interviews is scheduled on 26th November, 2024 (Tuesday) for appointment to the posts of Senior Residents/ Junior Residents/Senior Demonstrator (Neuro-Chemistry) on 
Regular/ Tenure basis for various Specialties of this Institution will be held in the Office of 
Director, IHBAS, Academic Block, Delhi as per schedule given below: -
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No. 

INSTITUTE OF HUMAN BEHAVIOUR & ALLIED SCIENCES (IHBAS) 
(Hospital based autonomous academic Institute, under 

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi dealing with) "Brain- Mind Problems & Their Solutions" 

SI 

Dilshad Garden, Delhi-110 095 (lndia) 
Tel.: 22114021/29/32 Extn: 285, E-mail: jda-ihbas@delhi.goOv.in Website: ittps:/ihbas, delhi.gov.in 

Name of post 

Senior Resident 
(Psychiatry) 
Senior Resident 

(Neuro-psycho 
pharmacology) 
(NPPL) 
Senior Resident 
(Neuro- Radiology) 
Senior Resident 
(Neuro Surgery) 
Senior Resident 
(Neuro-anesthesia) 
Senior Resident 
(Neuro-Chemistry) 
Senior Resident 

(Microbiology) 
Senior Resident 

(Emergency 
Laboratory) 
Senior Resident 

(Pathology) 
Total posts 

Name of post 

Junior Resident 
(Psychiatry) 
Junior Resident 

(Neurology) 
Junior Resident 

(Neurosurgery) 
Junior Resident 
(Neuro-anesthesia) 

Total posts 

No. of 
vacant 

post 
17 

03 

02 

04 

07 

02 

02 

03 

01 

41 

No. of 
Vacant 

post 
13 

13 

03 

01 

30 

UR 

04 

02 

2sU2 

01 

01 

01 

01 

10 

07 

03 

03 

01 

RECRUITMENT NOTICE 

14 

SC 

04 

07 

07 

02 

01 

Reservation 

09 

ST OBC EWS 

02 

-

01 

01 

04 

01 01 

03 01 

05 

02 

04 02 

01 

02 

01 

01 

Reservation 

UR SC ST OBC EWS 

01 

13 

03 

04 

02 

07 

01 

01 

07 

05 

01 

02 

03 

Date of 
interview 

Dated:- 8/u/24 

Date of 
interview 

Qualification for SI. No. 01 to 06 
26/11/2024 Recognized Post Graduate 
(Tuesday) Degree (MD/MS/DNB)/Diploma 

26/11/2024 
(Tuesday) 

Qualification/Eligibility 

Qualification for SI. No. 7 to 9 
Senior Resident (Microbiology, 

Emergency Laboratory 
Pathology): 
Recognized Post Graduate 
Degree (MD/DNB) in Pathology/ 
Microbiology/ Biochemistry/ 
Laboratory Medicine) from a MCI 
recognized Institution/ Medical 
College. 
Age limit: Upper age limit is 45 
Years (relaxable up to five years 
for SC/ST, three years for OBC 
and ten years for PWD 

candidates) as on last date of 
receipt of applications. OBC 
certificate issued by the Authority 
of Delhi Govt. only will be 
accepted. 

Emoluments: As per 7h CPC. 
Pay Matrix Level-11 (Rs.67700 
208700) and other usual 
allowances as admissible under 
the rules. 

Qualification/Eligibility 
MBBS or equivalent degree from 

MCI recognized Institution/ 
Medical College. 
Internship: Candidates who 
have completed internship before 
November, 2022 i.e. tWO years 
elapsed after completion 
internship are not eligible to 
participate in Walk-in-Interview 
for the post of Junior Resident. 

in the concerned specialty 



SI. 

No 

() 

(ü) 

(i) 

(iv) 

1 

Name of Post 

Senior 
Demonstrator 
(Neuro 
Chemistry) 

No, of 

How to apply: 

Copy to: 

vacant 

posts 

01 

UR SC 

2. Notice Board 

Reservation 

ST OBC EWS 

01 

Date of 
Interviiew 

26/11/2024 
(Tuesday) 

Emoluments: As per 7th CPC, 
Pay Matrix Level-10 (Rs. 56100 
177500) and other usual 
allowances as admissible under 
the rules 

Age limit: Upper age limit is 30 
years (relaxable five years for 
SC/ST, three years for OBC and 
ten years for PwD candidates) as 
on last date of receipt of 
applications. OBC certificate 

issued by the Authority of 
Delhi Govt. only will be 
accepted. 

Receiving of Application and verification of certificates will be held from 09.30 am to 12.00 Noon 
on the date of interview in the Activity Room, Academic Block, IHBAS, Dilshad Garden, Delhi 
Out of these, 30 posts of JRs and 41 posts of SRs, one post each is reserved for PwD candidates as 
per Government Rules. 

Qualification/Eligibility 

The Director, IHBAS reserves the right of any amendment, cancellation and changes of this advertisement whole or in part without assigning any reason. 

M.SC., in the respective discipline 
with one-year experience. 
Emoluments: As per 7th CPC, Pay 
Matrix Level-06 (Rs.35400 
112400) and other usual 
allowances as admissible under 
the rules. 

Application form and other information may be downloaded/ viewed from our official Website 
(www.ihbas.delhi.gov.in) 

MENTAL ILLNESSES ARE TREATABLE 

Age: Upper Age Limit is 33 years 
(on the date of walk-in 

Interview) relaxable up to 5 years 
for SC/ST and3 years for OBC 

candidates. 

The eligible and desirous candidates fulfilling educational qualifications/eligibility conditions should appear for a Walk-in-interview with the application along with Original certificates and one set of self attested photocopies of the relevant documents in support of Age, Qualification, Attempts, Mark-sheet, Degree, DMC Registration, Category & Experience Certificate etc. and two passport size photographs and a Fee of Rs.500/- will be charged from the UR, OBC & EWS applicants in the shape of demand draft (non-refundable) issued in favour of Director, IHBAS; payable at Delhi to be issued after the date of 
publication of this Advertisement. The SC/ST/ PwDs applicants are exempted from payment of Fee. No TA/DA will be paid to the candidates. 

(Col. Sumit Atri) 
Joint Director (Admn.) 

1. OC (IT), IHBAS with a request to upload this Recruitment Notice and Application Format on the website of IHBAS. 

Dr. C.B. Tripathi 

Office 
In-Charge (|T 

Cell) 

IHBAS, 
Govt. of 

NCT of 
Delhi 

Garden, Delhi-110095 



INSTITUTE OF HUMAN BEHAVIOUR & ALLIED SCIENCES (IHBAS) 

H8AS 

Tel.: 22114021/29/32 Extn. 285 E-mail: jda-ihbas@delhi.gov.in Website: www.ihbas.delhi.gov.in 

Name of Post: 

IHBAS INVITES APPLICATIONS FOR APPOINTMENT TO VARIOUS POSTS OF 
SENIOR RESIDENT AND JUNIOR RESIDENT ON REGULAR/TENURE BASIS 

Qualification: 

Age: 

Hospital based autonomnous academic Institute, under 
Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi dealing with 

"Brain- Mind Problems & Their Solutions" 
Dilshad Garden, Delhi 110 095 (India) 

Name of post 

Qualification 

Age 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 

Senior Resident 
Pay Matrix Level-11 (Rs.67700 - Rs.208700) + NPA 

For SI. No. 01 to 06 

Recognized Post Graduate Degree (MD/ MS/ DNB)/ Diploma in the concerned 
specialty. 

For Sl. No. 7 to 9 Senior Resident (Microbiology, Emergency Laboratory & 
Pathology): 
Recognized Post Graduate Degree (MD/ DNB) in Pathology/ Microbiology/ 
Biochemistry/ Laboratory Medicine) from a MCI recognized Institution/ 
Medical College. 
For SI. No. 01 to 9: Upper age limit is 45 Years (relaxable for up to five years 
for SC/ST, three years for OBC and ten years for PWD candidates) as on last 
date of receipt of applications. 

Junior Resident 

Pay Matrix Level-10 (Rs. 56,100-177,500) + NPA 

MBBS or equivalent degree from MCI recognized Institution/ Medical College 

Upper age limit is 30 Years (relaxable up to five years for SC/ST, three years 
for OBC and ten years for PwD candidates) as on last date of receipt of 
applications. In case of non-availability of the candidates as per the relevant 
scheme, candidates may be considered in terms of the relaxation of provision 
circulated as per Circular No. F121/26/2010/ H&FW/ dshfw/1996-2045, dated 10/06/2011. 

Vacancies may vary as per vacancy position prevailing on date of Walk-in-interview. The above 
posts advertised include anticipated vacancy also. In the event of insufficient representation from the reserved categories post, due to exigency of services in the department in public interest, the remaining reserved category posts will be filled up from Unreserved/ any other category on emergency basis initially for a period of less than 45 days or till the concerned reserved category Junior Resident or till the regular Junior Resident, joins in the Department, whichever is earlier. 
Information to the Candidates to the post of Senior Resident & Junior Resident 
1. The eligible candidates fulfilling educational qualification/eligibility conditions should appear for a Walk-in-interview with their application form along with Original certificate and one set of self-attested photocopies of all certificates. The incomplete applications are liable to be rejected summarily. 



2. Enclosures as mentioned here under are to be attached with the applications: 

a) Date of birth certificate (X- standard board passing certificate) 
b) MBBS certificate along with mark sheets 
c) Attempt certificate 
d) Internship completion certificate 
e) MD/MS/ DNB/ Diploma certificate along with the mark sheets 
) Delhi Medical Council registration certificate 
g) Experience certificates, if any 

h) Caste certificate, if any 
i) Valid Income & Assets certificate in case of EWS category 

3. OBC candidates of Delhi are only eligible for reservation and required to submit their caste 
certificate (issued on or before the date of interview) by the Competent Authority of GNCT 
of Delhi. In case of SC/ST/OBC/EWS/PH category, the applicant should be in possession 
of appropriate certificate issued by competent authority. 

4. Income & Asset certificate issued from the authorities as per O.M. No. 36039/1/2019-Estt 
(Res) dated 31.01.2019 issued by DoPT, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, 
Govt. of India shall be accepted. 

5. List of the selected candidates will be displayed on the notice board as well as website of 
IHBAS Hospital. 

6. Appointment will be subject to medical fitness and verification of all the relevant certificates 
of Education Qualification/ Age/Caste/DMC registration etc. The selected candidates will 
report for duty within the period of 10 days from the date of issue of offer of appointment. 

7. Any type of discrepancy may invite cancellation of appointment and legal action as per the 
rules. 

8. The applicant must report in the Activity Room, Academic Block, IHBAS Hospital, Dilshad 
Garden, Delhi-110 095 on the date of interview between 9.30 am to 12.00 noon. The cut-off 
date for age, qualification, experience and will be the date of interview. 

9. Candidate applying for the post mentioned in the advertisement may enclose a Demand 
Draft/Pay Order for Rs.500/- in favour of Director, IHBAS, Delhi. The fee is non-refundable. 
No fe is to be paid by SC/ST/ PwD candidates. 

10. In case of large number of applicants, Institute reserves the right to short-list applicants in any 
manner as may be considered appropriate and no reason for rejection shall be communicated. 

11. No TA/ DA shall be payable to applicant for any journey performed for attending the 
interview. 

12. The application form shall be summarily rejected in case it is found incomplete in any respect 
or is not accompanied by fee of appropriate value described above. 

13. Institute reserves the right to increase/ decrease, fill or not fill any/all the vacancies. 
14. Upper age limit is relaxable for Scheduled Caste, Scheduled Tribe and Other Backward 

Classes and PH candidates as per rules. 
15. Canvassing in any form will disqualify the candidate. 

Joint Director (Admn.) 



INSTITUTE OF HUMAN BEHAVIOUR & ALLIED SCIENCES (IHBAS) 
(Hospital based autonomous academic Institute, under 

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi dealing with) 
"Brain- Mind Problems & Their Solútions" 

Tel.: 22114021/29/32 Extn. 285 E-mail: jda-ihbas@delhi.gov. in Website: www.ihbas.delhi.gov.in 
Application form for the post of Sr. Resident/r. Resident/Sr. Demonstrator (Neuro-Chemistry in the 
Department of Neurology/Psychiatry/Neuro-Surgery/Neuro-Anaesthesia/NPPL/Pathology/ Microbiology 

Date 

Dilshad Garden, Delhi-110 095 (India) 

Pay Order/DD No/UPI Ref. No. 

1. Full Name (IN BLOCK LETTERS) 

2. Father's/ Husband's Name 

3. Date of birth 

4. Permanent Address: 

5. Correspondence Address: 

6. Contact No &e-mail 

7. MCI/Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 

8. Academic Qualifications: 

Examination Divisiony% of Board/University 
Passed marks 

Year of 

Passing 

Recent 

Passport Size 
Photograph 

Subject Taken No. of 

attempt 



9. Sex: 

10. Marital Status: Married| 

11. Category: General 

Male Female 

12. Date of completion of internship 

Place: 

OBC 

Date: 

*Attach separate sheet if space is not sufficient. 

Please Note: -

Unmarried 

13. Senior/]unior-Residency done if any (Name, Institution and Duration): 

sc 

Enclose: Self attested photocopy of the certificates 

ST 

I certify that the information provided above is true. In case of any false information, the 
application will be rejected. 

PWD EWS 

Signature of the Applicant 
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